
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST DECEMBER 2020 

Venue: 
 

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th November 2020.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Delivering Our Ambitions Q2 - Financial Performance (July - September) (Pages 3 - 

20) 
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.   
  
6. Budget and Policy Framework Update - Revision to 2020/21 Budget (Pages 21 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.   

 
Amended Table 3 published on 26th November 2020.   
 
 
 

  



 

7. Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2020-21 (Pages 35 - 53) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.   
  
8. Procurement Strategy 2020-24 (Pages 54 - 71) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Adrian Duggan (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Roger Dennison, 

Debbie Jenkins, Mandy King, David Whitworth, Jason Wood, Joanna Young and 1 Labour 
vacancy  

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gina Dowding, Merv Evans, Colin Hartley, Tricia Heath, Cary Matthews and 

Stewart Scothern 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 23rd November 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Delivering Our Ambitions 

Performance, Projects, and Resources Q2 2020/21 
01 December 2020 

 
Report of Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the 
second Quarter of 2020/21 (July - September 2020). 
 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

24 November 2020 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 
1.0 DELIVERING OUR AMBITIONS 2020/21 - QUARTER 2 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 24 November 

2020, provides Members with a view of progress against the Council’s agreed 
priorities for Quarter 2 of the 2020/21 performance monitoring cycle. 

 
1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 

attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone: 01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 4

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


  APPENDIX 1 

Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 24 November 2020 

Report Delivering Our Ambitions: Q2 2020/21 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 

Purpose of Report 

To provide members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during 
the second quarter of 2020/21 (July – September 2020). 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice  N/A Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

The appendices to this report provide information on performance, projects, and 
resources. 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on performance, projects, and resources for Quarter 2 
2020/21. 

(2) Continue to lobby central government for the funding necessary to cope with the 
demands and new burdens presenting because of COVID-19.  

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

Performance, project, and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council 
Plan and operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of 
operational initiatives against strategic aims. 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

The content of this report has no impact in itself. 

Details of Consultation 

No specific consultation around this report. 

Legal Implications 

No legal implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

No financial implications directly arising from this report. 

Other Resource or Risk Implications 

No other implications directly arising from this report. 

Page 5



  APPENDIX 1 

Section 151 Officer’s Comments 

The Section 151 Officer contributed to this report in his role as Head of Financial 
Services. 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

Contact Officer Paul Thompson (Head of Financial Services) 

Tel 01524 582603 

Email pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 

Links to Background Papers 

 

 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1  The appendices to this report provide information on the Council’s progress against its 

priorities, via updates on performance, projects, and resources. 

 

 

2.0  Performance Scorecard 

2.1 As Cabinet and the Council’s priorities continue to develop, success measures will be 
updated accordingly to align with the priorities. Members will be aware that work to create 
a revised suite of measures is currently progressing. However, given the current 
circumstances and until this work is complete reporting has been suspended. 

 

 

3.0 Project Updates 

3.1 As a result of COVID 19 many of the Council’s projects have been placed on hold and 
reporting has been suspended. 

 
 
4.0 Financial Monitoring  

4.1 All portfolios are required to examine their revenue budgets regularly and reports are 
submitted to Cabinet and Budget & Performance Panel for review. To enable Portfolio 
Holders to meet this requirement Financial Services continually reviews and refreshes 
how it presents the Council’s Corporate Monitoring information. Portfolio holder budget 
packs have been developed and distributed to enable discussions with their relevant 
budget holders.  

 
4.2 In an attempt to aid understanding Members should note that where projected variances 

values are presented with brackets ( ) this reflects a negative, or adverse movement from 
the budgeted position. Conversely, projected variances accompanied with a + sign 
represents a positive, or favourable movement from the budgeted position. 

 
 The following financial appendices accompany this report 
 Appendix A:  General Fund Service Analysis 
 Appendix B: General Fund Subjective Analysis 
 Appendix C: HRA Service Analysis 
 Appendix D: HRA Subjective Analysis 
 Appendix E: General Fund Capital Projects 
 Appendix F: HRA Capital Projects 
 Appendix G: Reserves Projected Outturn 

Page 6



  APPENDIX 1 

 
General Fund Summary Position 

4.3  Quarter 2 (Q2) monitoring covers the period for July – September 2020 and provides 
Members with details of the effect on the Council’s finances of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
The most significant variance is the loss of revenue from Car Parking, Salt Ayre, and the 
Platform. 

 
4.4 The monitoring includes the impact of the Government’s recent Sales, Fees and Charges 

(SFC) compensation scheme which involves a 5% deductible rate, whereby the Council 
will absorb losses up to 5% of our planned 2020/21 sales, fees and charges income. The 
Government then provides compensation of 75p in every pound of relevant losses. Further 
information is available on the governments website https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-
government-income-compensation-scheme-for-lost-sales-fees-and-charges 

 
4.5 At the end of Q2 (September 2020) we are currently projecting an overall year end surplus 

against budget of £2.078M. However, Members need to be aware that this is a result of a 
formal statutory adjustment within the Collection Fund to recognise the Green Energy 
Disregard monies with the Council’s General Fund. Member’s would be advised to note 
that this classification is subject to confirmation and so is currently at risk. Further 
explanation is provided at paragraphs 4.12 – 4.17 below.  

 
4.6 The underlying General Fund position is showing overspend of 
[...]
l position to help 
inform development of its corporate planning and budget proposals for 2021/22 and future 
years. The report is an interim update and primarily for information. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

24 November 2020 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 
 
1.0 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Council’s general budgetary position for 

current and future years reflecting DoA Q2 and the impact of COVID-19. In 
addition, it provides detail of the revised general fund budget which is now 
fixed for monitoring purposes as well as the accompanying variances. 

 
1.2 The report also provides Members with information on various factors, such 

as Central Government funding prospects and the Comprehensive Spending 
Review as well steps taken to review future years budgets. It also outlines the 
uncertainties around various key aspects of core funding. 

 
1.3 Given the uncertainties placed upon us by COVID-19 and that at the time of 

writing, neither the Government’s Spending Review nor the Local 
Government Settlement had been announced, and other budgetary work is 
not yet scheduled for completion, the report is an interim update only and 
primarily for information. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has written this report in his role as Chief Finance Officer. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appended to this report 
Cabinet 24-11-20  

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone: 01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 22

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 24 November 2020 

Report Budget and Policy Framework Update - Revision to 2020/21 General 
Fund Budget 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Purpose of Report 

This report provides an update on the Council’s financial position to help inform 
development of Cabinet’s corporate planning and budget proposals 
 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice  N/A Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

This report provides an update on the Council’s general budgetary position for current 
and future years in view of the impact of COVID-19. Given that at the time of writing, 
neither the Government’s Spending Review nor the Local Government Settlement had 
been announced, and other budgetary work is not yet scheduled for completion, the 
report is an interim update only primarily for information. 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

That Cabinet considers 

(1) The revised budgetary position 2020/21 which is fixed for future monitoring 
purposes. 

(2) The draft future years estimates as set out in the report as the latest information 
available, accepting that this is an interim position. 

(3) That the update be referred on to December Council for information. 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

Performance, project, and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council 
Plan and operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of 
operational initiatives against strategic aims. 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

The content of this report has no impact in itself. 

Details of Consultation 

No specific consultation around this report. 

Legal Implications 

No legal implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

Page 23



As set out in the report 

Other Resource or Risk Implications 

No other implications directly arising from this report. 

Section 151 Officer’s Comments 

The Section 151 Officer contributed to this report in his role as Head of Financial 
Services. 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

Contact Officer Paul Thompson (Head of Financial Services) 

Tel 01524 582603 

Email pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 

Links to Background Papers 

 

 

1.0  INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1  This report provides an update on the Council’s budgetary position in view of the 

impact of COVID-19. Given that at the time of writing, neither the Government’s 

Spending Review nor the Local Government Settlement had been announced, and 

other budgetary work is not yet scheduled for completion, the report is an interim 

update only primarily for information.  

 

 

2.0 SUMMARY POSITION 

 

2.1 In support of the existing Corporate Plan, at Council on 26 February 2020 Members 

approved the current year’s budget at £17.903M, excluding parish precepts, giving rise 

to a council tax requirement of £9.672M. Since then, various changes have become 

apparent through monitoring and more significantly through the impact of COVID-19. 

 

2.2 To draw the changes together, an in-depth update of the current year budget has now 

been completed, the results of which are included at Appendices A and B. We are 

currently projecting an overall year end surplus against budget of £2.078M. However, 

Members need to be aware that this is a result of a formal statutory adjustment within 

the Collection Fund to recognise the Green Energy Disregard monies with the 

Council’s General Fund. Member’s would be advised to note that this classification is 

subject to confirmation and so is currently at risk. Further explanation is provided at 

paragraphs 3.3 – 3.7 below. 

 

  

Page 24



 

3.0 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET: SUMMARY 

 

 CURRENT YEAR POSITION 

3.1 The underlying General Fund budget forecast is for net spending of £19.396M giving 
a projected net overspend of (£1.491M). The position is explored further in section 3.4 
of this report. This revised position is now fixed and anything that changes now will be 
treated as an under /overspend. 

 
3.2 A summary of the forecast General Fund revenue position for the main service 

accounts of the Council is set out in table 1 below with further details provided at 
appendix A. 

 
 Table 1 General Fund Service Analysis 
 

 
 
3.3 Net Business Rates Income Green Energy Disregard 

The Council is allowed to retain 100% of any business rates income from renewable 

energy projects for which they grant planning permission. During the collation of the 

return (NNDR 1) which determines the relative shares for 2020/21 in January 2020 

Walney Sub Station extension was identified as potentially qualifying for the Green 

Energy Disregard. It was, however, necessary at this stage to obtain both internal and 

specialist external advice to support the classification. Whilst the City Council dealt 

with the planning permission it is a national infrastructure project. It was not possible 

to obtain this within the required timescales for the return.  

 

3.4 Expert external advice supported the view that the £2.085M income did qualify for the 

disregard. It was, therefore, included in our final accounts for 2019/20 for the Collection 

Fund and in the submission of the actual outturn to central government. 

  

Original

Budget

2020/21

£'000

Revised 

Budget

2020/21

£'000

Projected

Variance

2020/21

£'000

Communities and Environment 5,516 6,438 (922)

Economic Growth and Regeneration 4,192 4,076 116

Corpor
[...]
ouncil’s element of 

Council Tax to 2% or £5, whichever is greater. For the purposes of forecasting, it has 

been assumed that the Council will increase council tax by £5, the maximum allowed, 

in each of the next three years.  

 

 Business Rates 

7.11 Business rates is now a fundamental part of the local government finance settlement 

and, with council tax, accounts for the majority of local government financing. 

 

7.12 The Government delayed its fair funding review and it was expected to implement 

from 2021/22. It is unclear if this is still proceeding or when implementation will 

happen. Several assumptions could arise from this review these need to be modelled 

into future forecasts including  

• Reductions in Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA)  

• Removal or variations to Cap compensation 

• A business rates growth reset which will effectively remove all existing growth from 

the system. 

 

7.13 In addition to those above the impact of COVID-19 on previous forecasts for business 

growth needs revisited as previous assumption have been for continued growth of 

between 0.5% - 1%. 

 

7.14 As noted previously a risk remains around our classification of Walney Sub Station 

Extension under the Governments green energy classification. Modelling will be 

undertaken to reflect both scenarios. 

 

 New Homes Bonus 

7.15 New Homes Bonus is a reward grant which is calculated from council taxbase figures. 

There is a risk that the Government will seek to further reduce the grant in future years 

which would increase the budget gap at the Council. 

 

 

8.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
 
8.1 As the report is for consideration no alternative options are put forward, the Cabinet 

could make supplementary recommendations regarding any matters. 
 

 

 

 

Page 30



9.0 CONCLUSION 
 There remain significant uncertainties in terms of Local Government funding over the 

next couple of years these uncertainties have been exacerbated by current COVID-19 
situation. Once more clarify is available following the CSR and Local Government 
Settlement more detail will be shared with Cabinet and presented to Council at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
 

 

Page 31



APPENDIX A

GENERAL FUND SERVICE 2021/22 BUDGET PROCESS (LATEST DRAFT ESTIMATES)

2020/21

ORIGINAL

£'000

2020/21

REVISED

£'000

2020/21

VARIANCE

£'000

2021/22

ORIGINAL

£'000

2021/22

PROJECTED

£'000

2021/22

VARIANCE

£'000

Communities and Environment

White Lund Depot (11) (10) (1) (16) (14) (2)

Vehicle Maintenance +41 +10 +31 +44 +19 +25

Customer Services +815 +744 +71 +830 +753 +77

Leisure +33 +33 0 +34 +33 +1

Salt Ayre +486 +804 (318) +359 +1,700 (1,341)

Environmental Health +1,192 +1,161 +31 +1,177 +1,196 (19)

Emergency Planning +64 +60 +4 +66 +62 +4

Housing Standards +115 +96 +19 +104 +100 +4

Licensing (92) (87) (5) (95) (88) (7)

Safety +194 +111 +83 +201 +175 +26

GF Housing +37 0 +37 0 +31 (31)

Home Improvement Agency (143) (81) (62) (139) (145) +6

Housing Options +301 +225 +76 +304 +289 +15

Strategic Housing +217 +190 +27 +225 +224 +1

Cemeteries +177 +191 (14) +183 +187 (4)

Grounds Maintenance (135) (64) (71) (155) (157) +2

Household Waste Collection +2,214 +2,052 +162 +2,251 +1,986 +265

Markets (158) (62) (96) (163) (62) (101)

Parking (2,127) (1,587) (540) (2,153) (929) (1,224)

Parks +939 +937 +2 +973 +967 +6

Public Conveniences +167 +168 (1) +167 +168 (1)

Public Realm Highways +72 +68 +4 +74 +74 0

Service Support +351 +347 +4 +230 +264 (34)

Street Cleaning +1,130 +1,161 (31) +1,188 +1,144 +44

Trade Waste (595) (390) (205) (641) (570) (71)

Williamson Park +232 +362 (130) +240 +247 (7)

+5,516 +6,439 (923) +5,288 +7,654 (2,366)

Economic Growth and Regeneration

Building Control +173 +235 (62) +30 (7) +37

Conservation & Environment +50 +52 (2) +51 +50 +1

Development Control (335) (133) (202) (312) (89) (223)

Local Plan +679 +606 +73 +678 +708 (30)

AONB +29 +30 (1) +30 +44 (14)

Economic Development +36
[...]
 Projected Balance as at 31 March 2020 (5.392)

2019/20 Reverse Forecast Under/(Overspend) (0.322)

2019/20 Actual (Under)/Overspend +0.669

2020/21 Budgeted Contribution (0.226)

2020/21 Forecast (Under)/Overspend (2.075)

Projected Balance as at 31 March 2021 (7.346)

Less Agreed Minimum Level of Balances 2.500     

Available Balances (4.846)

Revenue Budget/Forecast as at 26 February 2020 17,903 18,493 19,066 20,091 20,493

Base Budget Changes

Operational Changes 1,491 2,176 461 683 523

19,394 20,669 19,527 20,774 21,016

B
A

LA
N

C
ES

General Fund Unallocated Balance

Note 1: Original Entries

General Fund Revenue Budget Projections 2020/21 to 2024/25

For Consideration by Council 24 February 2021

B
U

D
G

ET
 P

R
O

JE
C

TI
O

N
S

Estimated Council Tax Income -
(Increases based on £x for 21/22 then max allowable)

Resulting Base Budget (Surplus)/Deficit

Original MTFS Savings Requirement

Change

Page 34



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21 

01 December 2020 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide members with an update on various matters in connection with the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21 and associated changes to the Council’s Prudential 
Code Indicators. 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

24 November 2020 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 
1.0 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR-REVIEW 
 
1.1 The reports attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 24 November 

2020, provides performance information in relation to the Council’s Treasury 
Management Activities for the period 1st April to 30th September 2020.  
 

1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of
[...]
ouncil 26 February 2020) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (This report). 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy  
 

1.2 In addition, Members will receive treasury management update reports on which are 
presented to Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel. 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Mid-Year Review (Appendix A) sets out the performance of treasury operations 

for the first six months of the 2020/21 financial year in terms of long- and short-term 

borrowing, investment activities and relevant borrowing limits and prudential indicators.  

 

2.2 Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) it is a 

requirement that an information report on these matters be presented to Cabinet and 

full Council. 

 

3.0 SUMMARY DETAILS 

 

 Investments 

3.1 The average level of funds available for investment purposes over the six-month period 

was £41.0M. These funds were available on a temporary basis, and the level of funds 

available was mainly dependent on the timing of precept and business rate related 

payments, the receipt of grants and progress on the Capital Programme. 

 

3.2 The Council’s investments returned an average rate 0.05% on deposit generating 

c£51K of interest against a budget of c£54K. 

 

 Borrowing 

3.3 The Council has not undertaken any new borrowing which currently stands at £61.084M. 

This figure is spilt between the General Fund (£39.215M) and Housing Revenue Account 

(£22.869M). All current borrowing is via the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and is a 

mixture of Maturity and Equal Interest & Principal (EIP) loans with interest rates ranging 

from 3.03% - 7.87%. 

 

3.4 Although COVID-19 has impacted the Council’s capital programme it may be 

necessary to undertake some new borrowing during this financial year to deliver on its 

Priorities 
[...]
lying with these indicators. 

 

 

Page 49



10. Other Issues 

Changes in risk appetite 

The 2018 CIPFA Codes and guidance notes have placed enhanced importance on risk 

management.  Where an authority changes its risk appetite e.g. for moving surplus cash 

into or out of certain types of investment funds or to other types of investment instruments 

this change in risk appetite and policy should be brought to members’ attention in treasury 

management update reports.  There are no such changes to report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



        ANNEX A  
 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 51



 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Procurement Strategy 

1 December 2020 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide Budget and Performance Panel with details of the Procurement Strategy as 
presented to Cabinet 14th July 2020. This will enable the panel to consider and comment on 
the proposal ahead of formal presentation to Council in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the panel considers the Procurement Strategy presented to Cabinet 14th 

July 2020, making any comments and recommendations considered necessary 
for Cabinet to consider in line with the Council’s constitution. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 In January 2020, Council adopted revised priorities which place an emphasis on 

addressing the climate emergency, declared a year earlier, as well as community 
wealth building. Additionally, the Government, in its National Procurement Strategy, 
has highlighted the importance of driving community benefits particularly in relation to 
local economic, social, and environmental well-being.  

 
1.2 The revised Procurement Strategy responds to the local and natio
[...]
x B - General Fund Subjective Analysis.pdf (p.11)
	Appendix C - HRA Service Analysis.pdf (p.12)
	Appendix D - HRA Subjective Analysis.pdf (p.13)
	Appendix E - General Fund Capital Projects.pdf (p.14)
	Appendix F - HRA Capital Projects.pdf (p.15)
	Appendix G - Reserves Projected Outturn Amended.pdf (p.16)


	6 Budget and Policy Framework Update - Revision to 2020/21 Budget
	Appendix 1 - Budget and Policy Framework Update (Cabinet 24-11-20)
	Appendix 1 - Budget and Policy Framework Update (Cabinet 24-11-20).pdf (p.1-9)
	Appendix A.pdf (p.10)
	Appendix B.pdf (p.11)

	Budget and Policy Framework Update - Amended Table 3 GF Revenue Budget Projections

	7 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2020-21 (Cabinet 24-11-20)
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2020-21 (Cabinet 24-11-20).pdf (p.1-6)
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2020-21.doc.pdf (p.7-17)


	8 Procurement Strategy 2020-24
	Appendix 1 - Procurement Strategy Cabinet 14-07-20
	Appendix 1 - Procurement Strategy Cabinet 14-07-20.pdf (p.1-4)
	Procurement Strategy 2020.pdf (p.5-16)





Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  1ST DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Adrian Duggan (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Roger Dennison, 
Merv Evans (substitute for Debbie Jenkins), Colin Hartley (Labour substitute), 
Mandy King, David Whitworth, Jason Wood and Joanna Young 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Debbie Jenkins 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Helen McMahon Procurement Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
The Chair advised that he had accepted a request from Councillor Barber to speak at the meeting 
of the Panel in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 15.   
 
It was noted that Councillor Whitehead was in attendance at the meeting to provide information on 
reports in her capacity as Cabinet Member with Responsibility.   
 
The meeting adjourned at 6.01pm and re-convened at 6.07pm to enable all participants to be 
present in the virtual meeting.   
  
 
21 MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Duggan and seconded by Councillor Dant that the minutes 
of the meeting held on 10th November 2020 be agreed as a correct record.   
 
It was noted that the minutes would be signed by the Chair when the minute book was 
available.   
 

22 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 1ST DECEMBER 2020 
 

24 DELIVERING OUR AMBITIONS Q2 - FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (JULY - 
SEPTEMBER)  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Corporate Services, which provided 
members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the second 
quarter of 2020/21 (July – September 2020).   
 
It was reported that as Cabinet and the Council’s priorities continue to develop, success 
measures would be updated accordingly to align with the priorities. Members would be 
aware that work to create a revised suite of measures was currently progressing. 
However, given the current circumstances and until this work was complete reporting had 
been suspended.   
 
It was noted that a revised Section 7 and Appendix G had been published following 
publication of the main agenda.   
 
Councillors asked a number of questions including the following: 
 

 Corporate Services in particular the cost and performance of Human Resources 
and also the cost of Legal Services; 

 Walney Island Sub-Station green energy disregard; 

 Business rates; 

 Request for a % variance rate within future reports – Quarter 2 Financial 
Monitoring – Subjective Analysis, paragraph 4.19 refers; 

 Unallocated reserves; 

 Slippage and reserves; 

 Capital monitoring; 

 Property Investments; 

 Borrowing from the PWLB.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 
The meeting adjourned at 7.21pm for a comfort break and re-convened at 7.26pm.   
 

25 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE - REVISION TO 2020/21 BUDGET  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer that provided an update on the 
Council’s financial position to help inform development of Cabinet’s corporate planning 
and budget proposals.   
 
Given that at the time of writing, neither the Government’s Spending Review nor the Local 
Government Settlement had been announced, and other budgetary work was not yet 
scheduled for completion, the report was an interim update only primarily for information.  
As the report was for consideration no alternative options were put forward although 
Cabinet could make supplementary recommendations regarding any matters.   
 
At Budget Council on 26 February 2020 Members had approved the current year’s budget 
at £17.903M, excluding parish precepts, giving rise to a council tax requirement of 
£9.672M. Various changes had become apparent through monitoring and more 
significantly through the impact of COVID-19. To draw the changes together, an in-depth 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 1ST DECEMBER 2020 
 

update of the current year budget has been completed, the results of which were included 
at Appendices A and B. Currently an overall year end surplus against budget of £2.078M 
was projected. However, Members needed to be aware that this was a result of a formal 
statutory adjustment within the Collection Fund to recognise the Green Energy Disregard 
monies with the Council’s General Fund. Member’s would be advised to note that this 
classification was subject to confirmation and so was currently at risk. Further explanation 
was provided in paragraphs 3.3 – 3.7 of the report.   
 
It was noted that an amended Table 3 of the General Fund Revenue Budget Projections 
has been circulated prior to the meeting.   
 
There remained significant uncertainties in terms of Local Government funding over the 
next couple of years and these uncertainties had been exacerbated by the current 
COVID-19 situation. Once more clarity was available following the CSR and Local 
Government Settlement more detail would be shared with Cabinet and presented to 
Council at the earliest opportunity.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

26 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2020-21  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer regarding the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21.   
 
The Mid-Year Review, attached at Appendix A to the report, set out the performance of 
treasury operations for the first six months of the 2020/21 financial year in terms of long- 
and short-term borrowing, investment activities and relevant borrowing limits and 
prudential indicators.  
 
Councillors asked a number of questions including the following: 
 

 Investment Strategy; 

 Yields and returns on investments; 

 Changing economic climate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

27 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2020-24  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which provided details of the Strategy, as 
presented to Cabinet on 14th July 2020.  The report enabled the Panel to consider and 
comment on the proposal ahead of formal presentation to Council in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed the Panel he wished to record his thanks to Helen 
McMahon, Procurement Manager, who had undertaken the majority of the work on the 
Contract Procedure Rules (first adopted in January 2013).  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 1ST DECEMBER 2020 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


